Flood Warning Info - Lindfield

Area Description

Scrase Bridge Stream at Lindfield including the West Common Stream.
This is a Flood Warning Area. For this area, you may receive Flood Warnings or Severe Flood Warnings.
Get a Flood Insurance Quote for your Home or Business
There are no Flood Warnings currently in force for this area. See below for historical flood warnings.

Area Covered by this Flood Warning

The red highlighted area on the map below outlines the area covered by this Flood Warning.
Download the Flood Assist App
Download the Flood Assist App to view current flood warnings, check your flood risk, and create your digital flood action plan.
Sign up for Live Flood Warnings & Alerts
Sign up to receive live flood warning and alert updates for your location using data from the Environment Agency, SEPA and NRW.

Flood Warning History

Number of historic Flood Warnings that have previously been recorded for this area:
We can provide a Flood Insurance Quote for properties in the Haywards Heath area

Historical Flood Warning Messages for this Area

  • We have only been collating detailed flood messages since May 2017.
  • Each Flood Warning may have multiple updates. The messages listed below may therefore be greater than the number of alerts detailed in the Flood Warning table above.

Flood Warning issued on 20 Dec 2019 06:24
Scrase Bridge Stream, West Common Stream
Following nearly a month’s rainfall over the past week and 20mm Thursday night, river levels are high and rising quickly on the Scrasebridge Stream. Flooding is expected from 07:00 20/12/2019. Locations to be affected will include Bridge Road, including the builders centre, near the Witch Inn and Blackthorns and Meadow Drive. The widespread rain should clear from 09:00 20/12/2019, leaving a largely dry day Friday, apart from isolated showers. Widespread rain will return from 15:00 Saturday 21/12/2019. River levels will continue to rise until 12:00 20/12/2019, but further increases should be expected Saturday evening (21/12/2019) following the next band of rain. If you see a blockage affecting the flow in the river, please call our incident hotline on 0800 80 70 60. We are trying to keep grilles as clear as possible through Lindfield, including the Builders Centre and Witch Inn, to help keep the river flowing freely. We will update this message by 21:00 20/12/2019.